

No. 16-860

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAVIER ARELLANO HERNANDEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, Attorney General,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

DONALD B. AYER

LOUIS K. FISHER

Counsel of Record

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

lkfisher@jonesday.com

MAY 1, 2017

Counsel for Petitioner Javier Arellano Hernandez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THERE IS AN ADMITTED AND IMPORTANT SPLIT	1
II. <i>CASTLEMAN</i> DID NOT RESOLVE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED BECAUSE IT SPOKE ONLY TO “COMMON-LAW” FORCE.....	3
III. THE LOWER COURTS REMAIN DIVIDED ON THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017).....	1
<i>Gill v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 599 (2016).....	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Lindsey v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 413 (2016).....	2
<i>McBride v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 830 (2017).....	2
<i>Pikyavit v. United States</i> , No. 2:06-cr-407, 2017 WL 1288559 (D. Utah Apr. 6, 2017).....	10
<i>Rice v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 59 (2016).....	2
<i>Schaffer v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 410 (2016).....	2
<i>Stephens v. County of Tulare</i> , 134 P.3d 288 (Cal. 2006).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Guzman-Fuentes</i> , No. 1:16-CR-376, 2017 WL 1227952 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 3, 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 651 (M.D. Pa. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 655 F. App'x 290 (6th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. McNeal</i> , 818 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , No. 3:97-cr-00079, 2016 WL 6595919 (E.D. Va. Nov. 7, 2016)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 813 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2016).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Rico-Mejia</i> , __ F.3d __, 2017 WL 568331 (5th Cir. Feb. 10, 2017)	3, 9
<i>United States v. Torres-Miguel</i> , 701 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , No. 14-CR-20118, 2017 WL 411341 (D. Kan. Jan. 31, 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Weygandt</i> , CR No. 9-324, 2017 WL 818844 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 2, 2017)	11
<i>Waters v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 569 (2016)	2
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	1
8 U.S.C. § 1227	2
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	2
18 U.S.C. § 924	1
Cal. Penal Code § 273a.....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 422.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1	1
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2	1
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	1
